
STEVE'S SELECTIONS      Version V24CKTQ 01-17-2025      Oaklawn Park
olrailbird.com  patreon.com/c/olrailbird        (1/16/2025 10:33:32)

RACE 1 Oaklawn Park
33000 1320 C
 PGM       HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   1         CAMPISI  8.0      5.0    2.8    65.0 1,210.0 0.4 132.9      74       80
   3       PEACE DOG  3.0      5.0   10.5    71.0 1,320.0 1.6 128.8      41       77
   6  REEF'S DESTINY 15.0      1.0    0.5    71.5 1,320.0 0.9 123.7      70       57
   5 HOLDING PATTERN  4.5     11.0   11.0    71.0 1,320.0 2.7 115.2      61       48
  11 AMAZING SUCCESS 10.0      5.0    3.2    71.8 1,320.0 0.7 115.0      46       62
   7 CHUPAPI MUNYAYO  6.0      2.0    1.2    65.2 1,210.0 1.2 111.5      57       55
   2     YOU VEE CEE  4.0      4.0    2.5    71.2 1,320.0 0.5 111.0      78       45
   8        MANSOURA 30.0      9.0   13.8   107.7 1,870.0 1.1 109.8      65       40
   4    MACHO RONNIE 20.0      8.0    8.5    55.9 1,100.0 0.5  94.8      77       34
   9  COLONEL BARTON  5.0      7.0    6.0    72.4 1,320.0 0.7  92.9      34       40
  10 STOMPING HOTROD 30.0      7.0   13.0    72.8 1,320.0 0.6  89.7      33       40

RACE 2 Oaklawn Park
110000 1870 S
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   3       BROTHER TONY  2.5      3.0    1.8   107.0 1,870.0 1.3 149.7      94       62
   6      WISE DECISION 20.0      8.0   13.0    70.7 1,320.0 1.3 139.1      73       79
   9            CALDERA 10.0      2.0    2.0   107.5 1,870.0 1.3 138.8      67       74
   7             DARROW  1.6      3.0    4.8    70.4 1,320.0 0.7 135.7      79       69
   1        ELKO COUNTY  4.0      2.0    4.2   118.6 2,090.0 1.2 135.2      77       55
   2           SPURGEON 15.0      7.0   17.2   107.5 1,870.0 1.2 127.8      83       57
   4  CAN'T STOP WILLIS 20.0     11.0   18.2   104.5 1,870.0 1.1 114.2      82       40
   5    BOLT'S TREASURE  6.0      5.0    6.2    98.8 1,760.0 0.5 107.5      79       38
   8 TELL 'EM I'M COMIN 30.0      9.0   13.5    98.8 1,760.0 0.4 101.9      66       44

RACE 3 Oaklawn Park
33000 1760 C
 PGM       HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   5           ADIVA 20.0      4.0    6.8    72.2 1,320.0 0.5 139.9      69       85
   1     ROYAL BLUSH 15.0      5.0    9.0    71.2 1,320.0 1.3 135.8      44       90
   8        MO SENSE  3.5      4.0    9.2    99.8 1,760.0 1.1 130.1      87       50
   7 BUTTERFLY QUEEN  5.0      9.0    5.5    99.6 1,760.0 0.8 121.4      55       57
  10  DREAM PRINCESS  3.0      4.0   15.0    97.0 1,760.0 0.8 120.4      89       40
  11 CATHERINE BLAZE 15.0      4.0    4.8   104.2 1,830.0 0.4 114.8      56       59
   6       GUANA CAY  6.0      3.0   10.5   103.0 1,870.0 0.9 109.3      85       40
  12    COURTNEY FAY 30.0      4.0    6.8   100.7 1,760.0 2.1 106.6      42       45
  13    RIGHT TRAPPE 20.0      4.0   10.8   100.0 1,760.0 0.7 106.4      62       45
   2   LADY MERCEDES  4.5      6.0    9.8    82.8 1,540.0 2.0 106.0      69       40
   9       UNDECODED 15.0      2.0    3.0    98.5 1,760.0 0.6 105.7      66       45
   3   MARINA'S GOLD 12.0      5.0    4.5    72.2 1,320.0 1.4 104.2      62       43
   4  CLEARLY CREEPS 30.0      5.0    9.2    72.2 1,320.0 0.6 102.0      63       40
  14 JUST LIKE MAGIC 30.0      7.0   14.2   100.0 1,760.0 0.7  98.4      55       40

RACE 4 Oaklawn Park
40000 1320 M
 PGM         HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   6        REAL BLUES  3.5      3.0    2.8    72.0 1,320.0 1.3 130.7      80       62
   1           G. ERIK  3.0      2.0    1.8    72.0 1,320.0 1.3 127.3      83       55
   4     CHICK COMMAND 10.0      6.0    5.8    72.0 1,320.0 1.2 116.3      73       50
   8   SWEET MUSIC MAN  5.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6 114.8      62       62
   9   STAYGOLDPONYBOY  2.5      4.0    3.0    72.0 1,320.0 0.9 109.4      80       36
   5           MALACHI 30.0      7.0   28.0   109.2 1,870.0 1.8 107.0      63       40
  10 BIG BOURBON RIVER 10.0      7.0   17.8   107.2 1,870.0 0.9 103.8      66       40
  11   CHASIN' CHAFFIN 20.0      4.0    8.2    73.8 1,320.0 0.8  98.8      34       50
   3   COMPUTING CHAMP 15.0      4.0   11.5    86.6 1,540.0 0.6  89.8      16       52
   2        REV'S TOMB 20.0      8.0   17.5    86.6 1,540.0 0.5  81.1      25       40
   7        WORK BOOTS 30.0      6.0   22.5    73.8 1,320.0 0.7  80.0      14       46



RACE 5 Oaklawn Park
68000 1760 MO
 PGM       HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   8 TOM CAT TUESDAY 10.0      5.0    4.2   107.5 1,870.0 1.1 140.3      63       82
   6  KEVIN'S STRIKE 10.0      6.0    8.5   107.0 1,870.0 0.7 135.0      83       60
   7   LANDING CRAFT 20.0      9.0   26.8    97.1 1,760.0 1.0 134.8      65       80
   4      FRACK BABY  4.0      2.0    4.2    73.3 1,320.0 0.8 132.3      48       79
   2     GATESKEEPER  2.0      2.0    0.2    71.2 1,320.0 1.2 132.0      84       62
  10        STIGLETS  8.0      4.0    3.2   107.5 1,870.0 1.1 127.6      65       65
   1    PRIMO CANARY 12.0      7.0   10.5   100.2 1,760.0 1.2 125.3      59       70
   9       UNIONISTA 15.0     10.0   11.5    70.5 1,320.0 1.0 121.5      57       67
  12   FOUNTAIN LAKE 30.0      6.0   29.2   104.8 1,870.0 0.8 117.9      66       55
   3    TACTICAL MAN 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6 115.4      62       62
  11 TANGO MIKE MIKE  4.5      5.0    7.2    73.3 1,320.0 0.8 110.6      41       57
   5 SPRINT OUT PASS 20.0      8.0    9.2   103.5 1,870.0 1.3 106.5      64       47
  13  FIRST DIVISION 15.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6 102.6      52       52
  14     MAGIC MOVER  3.5      3.0    5.5    73.3 1,320.0 0.8  98.6      45       38

RACE 6 Oaklawn Park
44000 1870 C
 PGM         HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   9         REBELIOUS 12.0      1.0    1.2   105.5 1,870.0 0.8 149.3     109       62
  11          CASHMEUP  8.0      2.0    5.8    95.0 1,760.0 0.7 134.3     105       52
   7      RABBIT HOUND 12.0      3.0    5.2    70.4 1,320.0 0.6 131.3      94       56
   8 J T'S IMAGINATION  3.5      2.0    0.8    99.3 1,760.0 0.7 127.3      85       52
  12      BEN FRANKLIN  3.0      5.0    8.5    88.7 1,650.0 2.2 126.4      81       48
   4     COUNT DRACULA  4.5     11.0   12.0    96.2 1,760.0 1.8 123.3      88       52
   6   FIREBALL BIRDIE 15.0      8.0   12.2   103.0 1,830.0 0.5 118.2      73       47
   3        FREE AGAIN 20.0     11.0   18.5   104.2 1,870.0 1.1 114.9      67       51
   5      BEN DREAMING 15.0      2.0    1.8   105.0 1,870.0 0.4 113.8      66       39
  10       ICE EXPRESS 30.0      6.0    9.0    70.4 1,320.0 1.1 107.1      62       40
   2            CAWKAB 20.0      6.0   14.2    99.3 1,760.0 0.8 105.7      66       40
   1        LUNA VIEJA  6.0      5.0    4.2    79.9 1,430.0 1.2  91.1      22       52

RACE 7 Oaklawn Park
130000 1980 A
 PGM         HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1    Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   5      LEMON MUFFIN  2.5      3.0    3.0   105.3  1,870.0 1.3 152.5      84       80
   4            VIABLE  5.0      2.0    8.2    94.2  1,760.0 0.9 141.7     108       67
   2     MISS HEBRIDES  8.0      4.0    8.2   105.3  1,870.0 1.0 131.3      76       62
   3 STANDOUTSENSATION  1.8      2.0    0.8   105.3  1,870.0 1.0 126.9      88       45
   9   MIDSUMMER MARCH  4.0      3.0    4.2    98.6  1,760.0 1.1 123.2      80       40
   6    ANGEL OF FAITH 20.0      1.0    0.8    99.9  1,760.0 0.8 116.6      81       40
   8     IRINA'S CHARM 15.0      5.0   15.0    94.2  1,760.0 1.1 114.5      96       40
   7          MO SHIRO 20.0      6.0    7.0    99.2 -1,760.0 1.1 113.6      51       62
   1   SENSIBLE CHOICE 30.0      5.0   13.0   105.3  1,870.0 0.6 105.5      68       40

RACE 8 Oaklawn Park
33000 1870 C
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   1       GOLD BARON 30.0      7.0   13.8   106.2 1,870.0 0.7 134.5      81       67
  12 SEAS OF NORMANDY  8.0      8.0   13.2    98.9 1,760.0 1.7 129.0      67       60
   5    EUCLID AVENUE 15.0      8.0   14.2   106.2 1,870.0 0.7 128.6      80       60
  14         NEPAL UP  8.0      3.0    3.0   107.7 1,870.0 1.4 126.9      64       55
   9     DR. SOULFIRE  3.0      3.0    1.2    96.6 1,760.0 0.8 125.3      83       48
   8      STAR NATION 30.0      5.0   11.2   106.2 1,870.0 1.1 122.5      85       43
   3  GOOD LIKE MAGIC  4.5     10.0    9.8    70.4 1,320.0 1.8 121.5      70       52
   4      FROST ALERT  3.5      1.0    0.1   100.3 1,760.0 0.6 115.1      65       51
   6      STAND PROUD 12.0      7.0    6.5    71.6 1,320.0 0.8 104.6      63       40
   2         CORREDOR 10.0      1.0    0.2    72.7 1,320.0 0.5 104.1      67       38
  10        MYSTIFIER 20.0      8.0   10.5   100.3 1,760.0 0.6 100.0      59       39
  13    CANADIAN GAME 30.0      2.0    0.2   102.2 1,830.0 0.5  97.5      68       34
  11       VERACRUZIN  4.0      1.0    3.8    80.5 1,430.0 1.4  97.3      26       58
   7     FETCHS BRAHM 50.0     11.0   36.0   182.9 3,080.0 1.5  91.9      40       40



RACE 9 Oaklawn Park
132000 1760 AO
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   8          DIMATIC  2.5      1.0    0.5   101.7 1,870.0 2.3 150.4      96       63
   4        DENINGTON  6.0      5.0    5.0    98.1 1,760.0 1.4 141.8      89       68
   2 CLASSIC CAR WASH  8.0      3.0    1.5    70.9 1,320.0 0.6 135.3      84       62
   9      HERO STATUS  4.5     10.0   14.5   102.7 1,870.0 0.6 130.2      92       67
   6  WINNEMAC AVENUE  8.0      5.0    9.0    70.5 1,320.0 0.8 128.1      71       60
   3       ARRO SMASH  8.0     10.0   13.0    70.0 1,320.0 0.8 125.9      85       50
   1       SPEED BIAS  4.0     10.0   11.5   109.6 1,980.0 1.8 123.9      68       62
   5    PATS PROPERTY 15.0      6.0    3.5   105.1 1,870.0 0.7 120.3      84       43
  10       MYRA'S BOY 20.0      6.0    9.5   104.6 1,870.0 0.5 116.0      61       40
   7     LOGICAL MYTH 20.0      9.0   17.5   103.2 1,830.0 0.6 115.6      43       72

RACE 10 Oaklawn Park
130500 1320 AO
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   2        BETTYS CASH  3.5      3.0    2.0    71.5 1,320.0 1.8 159.2      88       84
   5    ONE TEN STADIUM  2.0      5.0    3.0   105.9 1,870.0 1.8 153.1      69       95
  12        KING PEANUT  6.0      6.0   12.0    70.0 1,320.0 2.5 138.7      82       63
   3         ATTA PARTY 15.0      6.0   13.0    65.9 1,210.0 0.5 137.9      69       74
   1      BELLAMYS ROAN 30.0      6.0   16.8    72.7 1,320.0 0.3 126.7      70       70
  10         AL'S ROMEO 10.0     12.0   17.0    71.0 1,320.0 0.8 125.9      70       74
   4        TABLE MONEY 15.0      7.0    6.0    71.5 1,320.0 0.6 120.2      79       50
  11        CHOCTAW ZIP 10.0      5.0    3.5    71.0 1,320.0 0.9 118.1      79       50
   8 MIRI A COINCIDENCE 12.0      9.0    9.5    71.0 1,320.0 1.1 113.5      65       55
   7     BLESSED VISION 20.0      1.0    1.0    72.6 1,320.0 0.4 107.2      80       40
   6          BLAME J D  8.0      9.0   10.0    75.3 1,430.0 0.9 102.1      47       55
   9         I'M AN OAK 20.0      4.0    7.0    70.3 1,320.0 0.5 100.6      55       40

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The snow came at a fortunate time for me. I had a little mishap that is making it difficult to get around. 
Not having to handicap last weekend was a blessing.

Once I recovered enough to sit, I dug around in the algorithm looking for bugs and expanding it to look 
at the previous race if a horse lost by 12 lengths or more. This brought in a horse called Tisquantum 
who won on Breeder’s Cup Saturday paying $54.20.

Connie K is still selected in this version so I am calling it Version CKTQ.

I hope the changes just made will pull the stats up a bit. Good Luck!


